
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-027888 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095448248 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

ARTHUR S. PETERMAN  )  

2315 Guinotte Ave. ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64128 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 12/16/1970 )  

Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Statutory Rape Or Attempted Statutory Rape - 1st Degree - Person Less 

Than 12 Yoa (566.032-003Y20171116.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.032, RSMo, 
committed the felony of attempted statutory rape in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 
217.735 and 559.106, RSMo in that on or between January 1, 2017 and April 14, 2018, in 
the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant placed his penis on the vagina of 

 and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of 
attempting to have sexual intercourse with ., a child less than twelve years old, and was 
done for the purpose of committing such offense. 

 
The offense of statutory rape in the first degree or an attempt to commit statutory rape in the 
first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment 
or a term of years not less than five years, unless: (1) The offense is an aggravated sexual 
offense, or the victim is less than twelve years of age in which case the authorized term of 
imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years. An individual 
convicted and sentenced for this offense when the victim is a child less than twelve years of 
age shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  



State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

 

Count II. Child Molestation - 1st Degree (566.067-001Y20173618.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.067, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of child molestation in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011, and 566.067, RSMo and subject to lifetime supervision 
under Section 217.735 and Section 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2017 
and April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, for the 
purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of  the defendant, subjected . who was 
then less than twelve years old, to sexual contact by placing his penis on .'s vagina, and 
defendant, during the course of such conduct, engaged in this offense with a person the 
defendant knew to be his descendant by blood. 

 
 An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall serve his or her term of 
imprisonment without eligibility for probation, parole, or conditional release. The range of 
punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department 
of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) 
years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count III. Child Molestation - 1st Degree (566.067-001Y20173618.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.067, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of child molestation in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011, and 566.067, RSMo and subject to lifetime supervision 
under Section 217.735 and Section 559.106, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2017 
and April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, for the 
purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, subjected . who was 
then less than twelve years old, to sexual contact by touching 's vagina with his hand, 
and defendant, during the course of such conduct, engaged in this offense with a person the 
defendant knew to be his descendant by blood or adoption. 

 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall serve his or her term of 

imprisonment without eligibility for probation, parole, or conditional release. The range of 
punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department 
of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) 
years, or life imprisonment. 
  



State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

 
  
 

Count IV. Furnishing Pornographic Material Or Attempt To Furnish To A Minor 

(573.040-002Y19873799.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 573.040, 
committed the class A misdemeanor of furnishing pornographic materials to minors, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 573.040, 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on 
or between January 1, 2017 and April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant, knowing its content and character, presented material pornographic for minors 
consisting a video on the website www.pornhub.com, to ., a person under the age of 
eighteen years and known by the defendant to be a person under the age of eighteen years.  

 
The range of punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county 

jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed one (1) year; by a fine not 
to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or 
property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not 
more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to 
a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 
 

Count V. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173806.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between February 4, 2018 and 
April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was eighteen years 
of age or older, and knowingly caused , a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer 
physical injury as a result of abuse by having  smoke methamphetamine.   

  
 The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.  
  



State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

 

Count VI. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173806.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between February 4, 2018 and 
April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was eighteen years 
of age or older, and knowingly caused  a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer 
physical injury as a result of abuse by having  snort methamphetamine.  

 
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed 
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the 
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

  
  

Count VII. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173806.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011 in that on or between August 1, 2017 and April 14, 
2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was responsible for the care, 
custody and control of ., a child less than eighteen years of age, and neglected by 
failing to provide schooling to . and as a result defendant knowingly caused the child to 
suffer mental injury. 

  
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.  

  
  



State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

 
 

Count VIII. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173802.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 1, 2018 and April 
14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was eighteen years of 
age or older, and knowingly caused , a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer 
physical injury as a result of abuse by burning   

 
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count IX. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child  - Serious Emotional Or Physical Injury - No 

Sexual Contact (568.060-006Y20123802.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of abuse of a child, punishable upon conviction under Section 
558.011, RSMo, in that on or between March 1, 2018 and April 14, 2018, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly placed his penis on the vagina of . 
while is the presence of ., a child less than fourteen years old, and, in the course thereof, 
the defendant caused  to suffer from serious emotional injury. 

 
The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years.  The defendant who is found guilty of the class B felony of 
abuse of a child shall serve his sentence without eligibility for probation, parole, or 
conditional release until the defendant has served no less than one year of such sentence, 
unless the person has previously been found guilty of a violation of this section or of a 
violation of the law of any other jurisdiction that prohibits the same or similar conduct or the 
injury inflicted on the child is a serious emotional injury or a serious physical injury, in which 
case abuse or neglect of a child is a class B felony, without eligibility for probation or parole 
until the defendant has served not less than five years of such sentence. 
  



State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

 
 

Count X. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173806.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011 in that on or between August 1, 2017 and April 14, 
2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was responsible for the care, 
custody and control of , a child less than eighteen years of age, and neglected . by 
failing to provide schooling to  and as a result defendant knowingly caused the child to 
suffer mental injury. 

  
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count XI. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child  - Serious Emotional Or Physical Injury - No 

Sexual Contact (568.060-006Y20123802.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of abuse of a child, punishable upon conviction under Section 
558.011, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2017 and April 14, 2018, in the County of 
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly placed his penis on the vagina of  
in the presence of ., a child less than fourteen years old, and, in the course thereof, the 
defendant cause . to suffer from serious emotional injury. 

 
The offense of abuse or neglect of a child in which the injury inflicted on the child is a serious 
emotional injury is class B felony, without eligibility for probation or parole until the 
defendant has served not less than five years of such sentence. The range of punishment for 
a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections 
for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
  





State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

 
 

Count XIV. Attempted Statutory Rape-1st Degree (566.032-999Y19951116.1) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo, 
committed the felony of attempted statutory rape in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, in that on or between April 5, 2001 and August 
26, 2002, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, he defendant placed his penis on the 
vagina of . and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime 
of attempting to have sexual intercourse with  a child less than twelve years old, and 
was done for the purpose of committing such offense. 

  
1st Degree Statutory Rape Committed with Additional Aggravating Acts with More 

than One Victim or Victim was Less than 12 years old: The range of punishment for the 
unclassified felony of first degree statutory rape where the defendant is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less 
than ten years. 
 

Count XV. Child Molestation 1st Degree (566.067-003Y20003699.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.067, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of child molestation in the first degree punishable upon 
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between April 5, 2001 and April 4, 
2006, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant subjected  who was 
then less than fourteen years old to sexual contact by placing his hand on 's vagina. 

 
The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
 

Count XVI. Child Molestation 1st Degree (566.067-003Y20003699.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of  Section 566.067, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of child molestation in the first degree punishable upon 
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or between April 5, 2001 and April 4, 
2006, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant subjected  who was 
then less than fourteen years old to sexual contact by placing his penis in 's hand. 

 
The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
 



State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

Count XVII. Attempted Statutory Rape 1st Degree - Sexual Intercourse With A 

Person Less Than 14 Years Old (566.032-001Y19951116.1) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo, 
committed the felony of attempted statutory rape in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 566.032, RSMo, in that on or between August 27, 2002 and April 
4, 2008, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant the defendant placed his 
penis on the vagina of . and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission 
of the crime of attempting to have sexual intercourse with ., a child less than twelve 
years old, and was done for the purpose of committing such offense. 

  
1st Degree Statutory Rape Committed with Additional Aggravating Acts with More 

than One Victim or Victim was Less than 12 years old: The range of punishment for the 
unclassified felony of first degree statutory rape where the defendant is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life or for a term of years not less 
than ten years. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Faiza H. Alhambra 

  Faiza H. Alhambra (#62280) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 East 12th Street, 7M Floor  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3564 
  fhalhambra@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.     

   
64106   

3.  PO Joy M. Beseth, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
4.  

64106   
5.  PO Lukepw A. Ewert, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   



State vs. Arthur S. Peterman   

 

6.     
   

8.  DET Katie J. Horine, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
9.  PO Abigail Lawrence,  1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106 
10.     

   
12.    

   
 

   
   

 









 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY 
 

POLICE NO. : 18-027888 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095448250 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

JENNY L. PETERMAN  )  

2315 Guinotte Avenue ) CASE NO. 1816-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64128 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 06/04/1979 )  

Race/Sex: W/F )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Endangering The Welfare Of A Child Creating Substantial Risk- 1st Degree 

- 1st Offense - No Sexual Conduct (568.045-005Y20173802.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or 
between January 1, 2017 and April 14, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 
the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body 
and health of ., a child less than seventeen years of age, by allowing Arthur Peterman to 
sexually assault ., a child under the age of 12, in the presence of the defendant. 

 
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed 
seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the 
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.  
  



State vs. Jenny L. Peterman   

 

 

Count II. Endangering The Welfare Of A Child Involving Drugs- 1st Degree - 1st 

Offense (568.045-008Y20173806.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about 
January 1, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted 
in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of , a child less 
than seventeen years of age, by committing the offense of unlawful  possession of 
methamphetamine at 2315 Guinotte Ave the residence of , a child less than seventeen 
years of age. 

 
 The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.  
 

Count III. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173806.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011 in that on or between August 1, 2017 and April 14, 
2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was responsible for the care, 
custody and control of ., a child less than eighteen years of age, and neglected . by 
failing to provide schooling to . and as a result defendant knowingly caused the child to 
suffer mental injury. 

  
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
  



State vs. Jenny L. Peterman   

 

 
 

Count IV. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173802.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 2017, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was eighteen years of age or older, and 
knowingly caused , a child less than eighteen years of age, to suffer physical injury as a 
result of abuse by striking . with a baseball bat. 

  
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count V. Endangering The Welfare Of A Child Involving Drugs- 1st Degree - 1st 

Offense (568.045-008Y20173806.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, 
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about 
January 1, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted 
in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of ., a child less 
than seventeen years of age, by committing the offense of unlawful  possession of  
methamphetamine at 2315 Guinotte Ave the residence of  a child less than seventeen 
years of age. 

 
  The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.  
  



State vs. Jenny L. Peterman   

 

 
 

Count VI. Abuse Or Neglect Of A Child Under Section 568.060.5(1) - No Sexual 

Contact (568.060-002Y20173806.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 568.060, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of abuse or neglect of a child, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011 in that on or between August 1, 2017 and April 14, 
2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant was responsible for the care, 
custody and control of ., a child less than eighteen years of age, and neglected . by 
failing to provide schooling to . and as a result defendant knowingly caused the child to 
suffer mental injury. 

  
The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Faiza H. Alhambra 

  Faiza H. Alhambra (MO# 62280) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 East 12th Street, 7M Floor  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3564 
  fhalhambra@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.     

   
64106   



State vs. Jenny L. Peterman   

 

3.  PO Joy M. Beseth, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
4.   

64106   
5.  PO Lukepw A. Ewert, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
6.     

     
   Katie J. Horine, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

9.  PO Abigail Lawrence, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   
10.    

   
   
   

 
   

   
 







 

 

 




